

Telephone (412) 393-6000

May 17, 1994 ND3MNO:3572

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 Docket No. 50-334, Licensee No. DPR-66 LER 94-003-01

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Appendix A, Beaver Valley Technical Specifications, the following Licensec Event Report is submitted:

LER 94-003-01, 10 CFR 50.73.a.2.i.B, "Improperly Installed Flow Orifice."

This Licensee Event Report revises corrective action 3 to schedule correcting the improperly installed orifices during the next refueling outage.

Corrective action 3, as described in the original Licensee Event Report, identified correcting the improperly installed orifices upon the next entry into mode 5. A technical evaluation determined that mode 5 conditions that do not include depressurizing and draining the reactor coolant loops present an increased risk of degrading the reactor coolant pump seal packages. During the next refueling outage the reactor coolant system will be fully depressurized and the reactor coolant loops drained. This will provide the optimum conditions needed for correcting the improperly installed orifices. Therefore the station will correct the position of the flow orifices at the next refueling outage.

L. R. Freelan General Manager Nuclear Operations

JEZZ

GFZ/clp

Attachment

9405250155 940 PDR ADOCK 05000334 PDR

May 17, 1994 ND3MNO:3572 Page 2

Mr. T. T. Martin, Regional Administrator
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. G. E. Edison, BVPS Licensing Project Manager United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Larry Rossbach, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, BVPS Senior Resident Inspector

J. A. Hultz, Ohio Edison 76 S. Main Street Akron, OH 44308

Mark Burns Centerior Energy 6200 Oak Tree Blvd. Independence, OH 44101-4661

INPO Records Center 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-5957

Mr. Robert Barkanic Department of Environmental Resources P.O. Box 2063 16th Floor, Fulton Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

Director, Safety Evaluation & Control Virginia Electric & Power Co. P.O. Box 26666 One James River Plaza Richmond, VA 23261 8

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95

COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS

INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS FORWARD

(See reverse for required number of digits characters for each block)							RECULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 2035-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BLOCET, WASHINGTON, DC 20303								
ran of the second s FACTURY NAME (1)							DOCKET NUMBER (2)				PAGE (3)				
Beaver Valley Power Station Unit 1									05000 334				1	OF 3	
Improp	erly Inst	alled Flo	w Orifice							And the second second					
EV	ENT DAT	E (5)	T	LER NUMBER	(6)		REPOF	T NUME	BER (7)		OTHER FA	CILIT	IES INVOLV	ED (8)	INCOMENCIAL OF
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAK	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVIS NUME	ION. JER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILITY NAME N/A			DOCKET NUMBER 05000		
04	04	94	94	003	01		05	17	94	FACILITY NAME			DOCKET NUMBER 05000		
OPER.	ATING		THIS RE	PORT IS SUBA	ITTED PI	IRSU	JANT TO I	THE REQ	UIREME	NTS OF	20 CFR & (Check	one o	or more) (11)		
MODE (9)		1	20.402(b)				20.405(c)		50.73(a)(2)(iv)				73.71(b)		
DOWER		20.405(a¥1¥i)			1	50.36(c×1)				50.73(a)(2)(v)			73.71(c)		
LEVEL (10) 100		100	20.405(a)(1)(ii)			-	50.36(c)(2)				50.73(a)(2)(vii)			OTHER	
		apresident dans	20.405(a)(1)(iii)			X	50.73(a)(2)(i)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)			and a second second second	(Specify in abstract below and in Text NRC Form 366A)	
			20.4	20.405(a)(1)(iv)			50.73(a)(2)(ii) 50.73(a)(2)(iii)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B) 50.73(a)(2)(x)					
		1.44	20.405(a)(1)(v)												
epiteration	income descent and	alive when internet	konskousier	artywychia ngraeta y strangol	LICENS	EE C	ONTACT	FOR THE	SLER /1	2)	And several states and a second	Allow KANTER	a standard with the stand	Areas and and	arth an arriver.
NAME					11100000					Serencierie	TELEPHONE N	UMB	ER (include Area	Code)	
L. R. Freeland, General Manager Nuclear Operati					rations	tions				(412) 643-1258					
and an and the second	and the second	fan her sylken in terrer fa	COMPLE	TE ONE LINE	FOR EACH	I CO	MPONENT	FAILUR	E DESCR	IBED	IN THIS REPORT	(13)	the section of the se		Contraction of the local sectors of the local secto
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPON	ENT M	ANUFACTURER	REPORT	ABLE			T		COMPONENT	NL/	ANUFACTURER	RER REPORTABLE	
					TO NP	RDS.									DIF RUSS
		wiere.		222222	1										
A	CB	XXX	X	XXXX	N										
							1.1							1	
		-	SUPPLEA	(ENTAL REPO	RT EXPEC	TEI	3 (14)				EXPECTE	D	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
TYES				X	NO	NO.			SUBMISSION						
Of yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)				10	A			DATE (15)							

ABSTRACT (Limt to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single-spaced typewritten lines) (16)

On April 4, 1994 at 1330 hrs, two flow orifices used to verify compliance with the Reactor Coolant Pump controlled leakage Technical Specification limits were found to be improperly installed. Because these orifices are sensitive to flow orientation, the actual flow could be as much as 20 % greater than indicated.

At 1729 hrs, a controlled leakage calculation was performed using this 20 % correction factor for the "B" and "C" reactor coolant pumps. Results showed that the controlled leakage was greater than the Technical Specification limit. Flows were adjusted within limits

A review of the past year's controlled leakage calculations was performed correcting for these orifices being installed backwards. It showed that the controlled leakage technical specification limit had previously been exceeded.

Therefore, this event is being reported in accordance with 10CFR50.73a.2.i.B as a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

The safety implications of this event were minimal. The basis for the controlled leakage limit is to ensure that safety injection flow will not be less than that assumed in the accident analysis. Engineering analysis shows that minimum required safety injection flow required by the accident analysis would have been available.

NRC FORM 366 (5-92)	U.S. NUCLEAR	REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.6 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS F GARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20553-2001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3156-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUICKET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503					
L	ICENSEE EVENT REPO TEXT CONTINUATI	ORT (LER) ON						
FACI	LITTY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3					
		05000	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER			
Beaver V	er Valley Station Unit 1	334	94	003	01	2 OF 3		

TEXT (If more space is enquired, use additional copies of NRC Form 3664) (17)

DESCRIPTION OF EVENT

On April 4, 1994 at 1330 hrs, flow elements FE-CH-127 and FE-CH-124 were found installed backwards. These elements measure seal injection flow on the "B" and "C" reactor coolant pumps and are used to determine controlled leakage in accordance with Technical Specification 3.6.4.2, "Reactor Coolant System Leakage." Because actual controlled leakage was unknown, Technical Specification 3.6.4.2 action statement was invoked at this time.

At 1710 hrs, the station received verbal notification from Westinghouse Engineering that with these orifices installed backwards actual flow could be as much as 20 % greater than indicated. This correction factor was based on engineering judgement developed through experience of evaluating incorrectly installed orifices at other Westinghouse operating plants for similar applications.

At 1729 hrs, the controlled leakage calculation, Operations Surveillance Test (OST) 1.6.4, was performed using this 20 % correction factor for the "B" and "C" reactor coolant pumps. Results showed that the controlled leakage was greater than the 28 gpm Technical Specification limit. The flows were adjusted within limits and Technical Specification action statement was no longer applicable.

A review of past controlled leakage calculations was performed correcting for these orifices being installed backwards. The results showed that the controlled leakage technical specification limit of 28 gpm had previously been exceeded.

Therefore, the station had operated in a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications. Further follow-up evaluation by Westinghouse Engineering of similar events supported their initial 20 % correction.

CAUSE OF EVENT

A review of past maintenance did not identify any previous work which could have reversed the orifices. The cause of this event was determined to be improper installation of flow orifices FE-CH-124 and 127. Because these orifices are beveled, they are sensitive to flow path direction.

CORRECTION ACTIONS

The following corrective actions have been or will be taken as a result of this event:

- 1. Operations personnel performed procedure OST 1.6.4, "Measurement of Controlled Leakage" correcting for the improperly installed orifices and verified compliance with controlled leakage limits by adjusting flows.
- The System Engineers verified proper installation of all accessible flow orifices used to satisfy Technical Specification Surveillance Requirements and other testing requirements. Inaccessible orifices at current plant conditions will be inspected during Unit 1 10R and Unit 2 5R. At present one additional beveled orifice was found incorrectly installed, however Technical Specifications were not affected.
- 3. The improperly installed orifices will be corrected during the next refueling outage.

REPORTABILITY

This report is being submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73.a.2.i.B because the station operated in a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

NRC FORM 366 (5-92)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95

LICENSEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BR# 1CH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0601, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT GLIS0-0164), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.					
FACILITIY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	and the state of the state of the	PAGE (3)			
	05000	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER		
Beaver Valley Station Unit 1	334	94	003	01	3 OF 3	
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 3664) (17)			Anne and the second	des participantes de	anterestation desired	

SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

The safety implications of this event were minimal. The basis for the controlled leakage limit is to ensure that in the event of a LOCA (Loss of Coolant Accident) safety injection flow will not be less than that assumed in the accident analysis. Engineering has analyzed this event and determined that safety injection flow would not be less than minimum required design flow as a result of this event.

PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS

No similar events have been previously reported involving improperly installed flow orifices.